

06-3140-cv

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, PHYSICIANS FOR HUMAN RIGHTS, VETERANS FOR COMMON SENSE, AND VETERANS FOR PEACE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, and its components DEPARTMENT OF ARMY, DEPARTMENT OF NAVY, DEPARTMENT OF AIR FORCE, DEFENSE INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,

Defendants-Appellants,

(Caption continued on inside front cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE ASSOCIATION OF THE BAR OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES FOR AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT

Sidney S. Rosdeitcher
Chair, Committee on Civil Rights
THE ASSOCIATION OF THE BAR OF
THE CITY OF NEW YORK
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019-6064
Phone: (212) 373-3238
Fax: (212) 492-0238

Mark R. Shulman
Chair, Committee on International
Human Rights
THE ASSOCIATION OF THE BAR OF
THE CITY OF NEW YORK
78 North Broadway
216 Preston Hall
White Plains, New York 10603
Phone: (914) 422-4338
Fax: (914) 422-4261

Sara L. Manaugh
Jennifer L. Murray
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
Phone: (212) 558-4000
Fax: (212) 558-3588

Keith M. Donoghue
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS &
FRANKEL LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
Phone: (212) 715-9438
Fax: (212) 715-8000

Sandra S. Park
953 Southern Boulevard, Suite 401
Bronx, New York 10459
Phone: (718) 991-4600
Fax: (718) 842-2867

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae The Association of the Bar of the City of New York

(Caption continued)

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
AND ITS COMPONENTS CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION, CRIMINAL DIVISION
OFFICE OF INFORMATION AND PRIVACY, OFFICE OF INTELLIGENCE
POLICY AND REVIEW, FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION,
DEPARTMENT OF STATE, AND CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE GOVERNMENT’S INTERPRETATION OF EXEMPTION 7(F) IS INCOMPATIBLE WITH FOIA’S GOAL OF PROMOTING GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY	7
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S INTERPRETATION OF EXEMPTION 7(F) WOULD PREVENT DISCLOSURE OF THE FULL TRUTH ABOUT ABUSE OF DETAINEES IN UNITED STATES CUSTODY AND OBSTRUCT EFFORTS TO ASCRIBE RESPONSIBILITY FOR SUCH WRONGDOING.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page</u>
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	11
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958).....	12
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973)	11
<i>Frank G. v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2006 U.S. App. LEXIS 19029, (2d Cir. July 27, 2006)	11
<i>Frankel v. Securities and Exchange Comm.</i> , 460 F.2d 813 (2d Cir. 1972)	8
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006).....	19, 20
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978)	8
<i>Stern v. FBI</i> , 737 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	10
<i>Tigue v. United States DOJ</i> , 312 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Ind. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	13
<i>United States Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	7
<i>Wood v. FBI</i> , 432 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2005).....	8
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(F)	3-7, 13, 14, 24
5 U.S.C. § 552(b) (2002)	3
5 U.S.C. 1002 § 3 (1964).....	9
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	9

	<u>Page</u>
18 U.S.C. § 2441.....	24

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Cong. Record, Sen. 26821 (Oct. 13, 1965)	9
Electronic FOIA Amendments of 1996, P.L. 104-231, § 2, 110 Stat. 3048 (1996)	10
House Subcommittee on Government Operations, 92d Cong., 2d Sess., H. Rep. No. 92-1419 (Sept. 14, 1972), <i>reprinted in</i> Freedom of Information Act and Amendments of 1974 (P.L. 93-502), Source Book: Legislative History, Texts, and Other Documents (1975)	8, 9
H. Rep. No. 1497, <i>reprinted in</i> Freedom of Information Act Source Book: Legislative Materials, Cases, Articles, Senate Committee on the Judiciary (1974).....	9
Military Commissions Act of 2006, <i>available at</i> http://www.law.georgetown.edu/faculty/nkk/documents/ MilitaryCommissions.pdf	24
112 Cong. Rec. 13653 (June 20, 1966)	10
1966 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2418	9
S. Rep. No. 813, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965), <i>reprinted in</i> Freedom of Information Act Source Book: Legislative Materials, Cases, Articles, Senate Committee on the Judiciary (1974)	9

GOVERNMENT REPORTS AND MEMORANDA

Dept. of the Army, <i>FM 2-22.23, Human Intelligence Collector Operations</i> , (Sept. 2006), www.army.mil/references/FM2-22.3.pdf	20
--	----

Page

Final Report of the Independent Panel to Review DoD Operations
(Aug. 2004), <http://www.defenselink.mil/news/Aug2004/d20040824finalreport.pdf>.....15, 17, 18, 21

Lt. Gen. Randall M. Schmidt & Brig. Gen. John T. Furlow, *Investigation into FBI Allegations of Detainee Abuse at Guantanamo Bay, Cuba Detention Facility* (June 2005),
<http://www.dod.mil/news/Jul2005/d20050714report.pdf>16, 22, 23

Maj. Gen. Antonio M. Taguba, *Investigation of the 800th Military Police Brigade* (March 2004),
<http://www.dod.gov/pubs/foi/detainees/taguba/>.....16, 21

Memorandum from Alberto J. Mora, General Counsel of the Navy, to Vice Admiral Albert Church, Inspector General, Dep't of the Navy (July 7, 2004),
<http://www.newyorker.com/images/pdfs/moramemo.pdf>21

Memorandum from Daniel Levin, Acting Assistant Att'y Gen., to James B. Comey, Deputy Att'y Gen., Dec. 30, 2004,
<http://www.usdoj.gov/olc/dagmemo.pdf>.....20

Memorandum from Gordon England, Deputy Defense Sec'y, July 7, 2006,
<http://www.defenselink.mil/pubs>.20

Memorandum from Jay S. Bybee, Assistant Att'y Gen., to Alberto R. Gonzales, Counsel to the President, Aug. 1, 2002, in *The Torture Papers: The Road to Abu Ghraib* (Karen J. Greenberg & Joshua L. Dratel eds., 2005).....20

Memorandum from John Yoo, Deputy Assistant Att'y Gen., & Robert J. Delahunty, Special Counsel, to William J. Haynes II, Gen. Counsel, Dep't of Defense, Jan. 9, 2002, in *The Torture Papers: The Road to Abu Ghraib* (Karen J. Greenberg & Joshua L. Dratel eds., 2005).....19, 20

Page

Memorandum from William J. Haynes II, Gen. Counsel, Dep't of Defense, to Donald Rumsfeld, Secretary of Defense, Nov. 27, 2002, in *The Torture Papers: The Road to Abu Ghraib* (Karen J. Greenberg & Joshua L. Dratel eds., 2005)17

Report of Vice Adm. Albert T. Church (Mar. 2005), <http://www.dod.mil/news/Mar2005/d20050310exe.pdf>22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam Liptak, *Interrogation Methods Rejected by Military Win Bush's Support*, N.Y. Times, Sept. 8, 2006.....24

A General's Dishonor, Wash. Post., Jan 15, 200622

American Bar Assoc. & Assoc. of the Bar of the City of New York et al., Report to the House of Delegates, Aug. 9, 2004, <http://www.abanet.org/leadership/2004/annual/dailyjournal/ABAFinalTortureReport081704.pdf>2, 23

Amy Westfeldt, *Rumsfeld Says U.N. Chief "Flat Wrong" to Advocate Closing Guantanamo Prison*, Assoc. Press, Feb. 18, 2006.....18

Ass'n of the Bar of the City of New York, Comm. on Int'l Human Rights, & Comm. on Military Affairs and Justice, *Human Rights Standards Applicable to the United States' Interrogation of Detainees*, The Record of the Ass'n of the Bar of the City of New York 183 (2004) 1

Comm. on Int'l Human Rights of the Ass'n of the Bar of the City of New York & the Ctr. for Human Rights and Global Justice, New York Univ. School of Law, *Torture by Proxy: International and Domestic Law Applicable to 'Extraordinary Renditions,'* The Record of the Ass'n of the Bar of the City of New York 13 (2005)2

David Luban, *Liberalism, Torture and the Ticking Bomb*, reprinted in *The Torture Debate in America* (Karen J. Greenberg, ed. 2006)19

	<u>Page</u>
Dep't of the Army, <i>Army Regulation 15-6, Procedure for Investigating Officers and Board of Officers</i> , (Sept. 30, 1996), http://www.usma.edu/EO/regspubs/r15_6.pdf	21
Detainee Abuse and Accountability Project, <i>By the Numbers: Findings of the Detainee Abuse and Accountability Project</i> (April 2006), http://hrw.org/reports/2006/ct0406/	18, 21
Editorial, <i>An Abu Ghraib Investigation</i> , New York Times, May 22, 2004	22
Email from [Redacted] to [Redacted] (Aug. 2, 2004), http://www.aclu.org/torturefoia/released/FBI.121504.5053.pdf	16
Human Rights First, <i>Command's Responsibility: Detainee Deaths in U.S. Custody in Iraq and Afghanistan</i> (Feb. 2006), http://www.humanrightsfirst.info/pdf/06221-etn-hrf-dic-rep-web.pdf	17, 18, 21
Human Rights Watch, Press Release, <i>U.S.: Appoint Abu Ghraib Commission</i> , July 16, 2004, http://hrw.org/english/docs/2004/07/15/usint9077.htm	23
Int'l Comm. of the Red Cross, <i>Report of the International Committee of the Red Cross (ICRC) on the Treatment by the Coalition Forces of Prisoners of War and Other Protected Persons by the Geneva Conventions in Iraq During Arrest, Internment and Interrogation</i> (Feb. 2004)	16
Jeremy Waldron, <i>Torture and Positive Law: Jurisprudence for the White House</i> , 105 Colum. L. Rev. 1681 (2005)	19
Lawyers' Statement on Bush Administration's Torture Memos, Aug. 4, 2004, http://www.afj.org/spotlight/0804statement.pdf	23
Letter to Pres. Bush from Eight Retired Military Leaders, Sept. 8, 2004, http://www.humanrightsfirst.org/us_law/PDF/detainees/Military_Leaders_Letter_President_Bush_FINAL.pdf	22

	<u>Page</u>
Mark Danner, <i>Torture and Truth: America, Abu Ghraib, and the War on Terror</i> (2004)	19
Scott Shane, <i>Terror and Power: Bush Takes a Step Back</i> , N.Y. Times, July 12, 2006.....	19
Sen. Carl Levin, <i>Senate Floor Speech on the Amendment to Establish an Independent Commission on Detainee Treatment</i> , Nov. 4, 2005, http://www.senate.gov/~levin/newsroom/release.cfm?id=248311	23
<i>Situation of detainees at Guantánamo Bay</i> , U.N. ESCOR, Comm'n on Human Rights, 62d Sess., Provisional Agenda Items 10-11, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2006/120 (2006)	16
Statement of Senator Carl Levin, <i>Levin Amendment Calls for Independent Commission to Review U.S. Detainee Policies and Allegations of Detainee Abuse</i> , July 21, 2005, http://www.senate.gov/~levin/newsroom/release.cfm?id=241196	22
The White House, Press Release, Office of the Press Secretary, <i>President Discusses Creation of Military Commissions to Try Suspected Terrorists</i> , Sept. 6, 2006, http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2006/09/20060906-3.html	17, 24
